31 December 2010 Less than 3 months 3-12 months 1-5 years Total

Bank loans 31,061 91,983 451,797 574,841

Finance lease obligations 17 63 - 80

Trade and other payables 298,073 - - 298,073

329,151 92,046 451,797 872,994

The management of the Company believes the Group will be able
to generate sufficient cash-flows to repay its liabilities or obtain
other adequate funding from banks/prolong existing overdraft
facilities.

Fair Value
Fair value is defined as the amount at which the instrument could
be exchanged in a current transaction between knowledgeable
willing parties in an arm‘s length transaction, other than in
a forced or liquidation sale.

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate
the fair value of each class of financial instruments:

Cash and Cash Equivalents
The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates
fair value due to the relatively short-term maturity of this finan-
cial instrument.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates between functional currencies
and foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to the change in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities):

2011 2010

Increase/decrease  in
exchange rate *

Effect on profit / loss
before tax

Increase/decrease in
exchange rate *

Effect on profit / loss
before tax

EUR +5% (6,835) +5% (3,862)

GBP +5% 205 +5% 1,605

PLN +5% 959 +5% 1,316

USD +5% 1 +5% 3

CHF +5% - +5% (20)

EUR (5%) 6,835 (5%) 3,862

GBP (5%) (205) (5%) (1,605)

PLN (5%) (959) (5%) (1,316)

USD (5%) (1) (5%) (3)

CHF (5%) - (5%) 20

* �Increase means depreciation of functional currency against foreign currency. Decrease means appreciation of functional currency
against foreign currency.

KORADO GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2011 (In thousand CZK)

Annual Report 2011 71

Receivables, Prepayments and Other Current Assets, Payables
and Other Current Liabilities
The carrying amount of receivables, prepayments and other cur-
rent assets, payables and other current liabilities approximates
fair value due to the short-term maturity of these financial in-
struments.

Short-term Debt
The carrying amount approximates fair value because of the short
period to maturity of those instruments.

Long-term Debt
The determination of fair value of long-term debt is based on the
quoted market price for the same or similar debt instruments or
on the current rates available for debt with the same maturity